BY SENATOR BOUDREAUX

A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate the Teurlings Catholic High School Lady Rebel volleyball team upon winning the 2017 Division II state championship and achieving an undefeated season.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend the Teurlings Catholic High School girls' volleyball team upon winning the 2017 Division II state championship and achieving an undefeated season; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Rebels completed an unforgettable season with a season record of 42-0, continuing a streak of 54 games, won which began in 2016; and

WHEREAS, the team advanced to the championship game with victories over Warren Easton Charter High School, St. Thomas More High School, and Assumption High School and, in the title match, triumphed over Cabrini High School in three straight games, 25-16, 25-20, and 25-15; and

WHEREAS, junior Ariana Hebert, the coach's daughter, was named the game's Most Valuable Player for her performance; and

WHEREAS, the amazing feats of the team could not have been achieved without the guidance and skills of Head Coach Terry Hebert, assistant coaches Meredith Hebert, Lauren Carrigee, and Sara Mossakowski, and all of the other individuals who have contributed to the success of the school's volleyball program; and

WHEREAS, the team's outstanding season upholds the glorious tradition of the Lady Rebels, as the title was the fifth in a row for Teurlings, its first in Division II, and all Teurlings High School alumni and fans recognize the immense pride and distinguished honor that the team brings to its school, community, and state.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Teurlings Catholic High School Lady Rebel volleyball team upon

SR NO. 13 ENROLLED

winning the 2017 Division II state championship and posting an undefeated season and does hereby extend best wishes to everyone involved with this fine program as they celebrate their exceptional season and prepare for continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Teurlings Catholic High School principal Michael Boyer and head volleyball coach Terry Hebert.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE